

No. 10-1491

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BP
AMERICA, CATERPILLAR, CONOCO PHILLIPS,
GENERAL ELECTRIC, HONEYWELL,
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES, AND
MONSANTO IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN B. BELLINGER III

LISA S. BLATT

RAMON P. MARKS

R. REEVES ANDERSON

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

555 12th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for BP America,
Caterpillar, ConocoPhillips,
General Electric, Honeywell
& Monsanto*

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY M. HARRIS

BANCROFT PLLC

1919 M Street, NW

Suite 470

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 234-0090

pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for IBM

August 8, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. APPLYING THE ATS TO ALLEGED OFFENSES COMMITTED IN OTHER COUNTRIES CONTRAVENES THE ATS' ORIGINAL PURPOSE OF MINIMIZING DIPLOMATIC CONFLICTS	4
II. THE ATS DOES NOT APPLY TO CONDUCT IN OTHER COUNTRIES	11
A. The Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application of Federal Law Applies with Full Force to the ATS	11
B. The Extraterritorial Reach of the ATS Should Not Turn on the Nationality of the Defendant	16
C. International Law Does Not Require the United States To Exercise Jurisdiction over U.S. Citizens' Extraterritorial Torts	23
D. This Court's Longstanding Refusal To Judge Other Governments' Sovereign Acts Supports a Territorial Limit on the ATS	26
III. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE ATS FOR AIDING AND ABETTING LIABILITY.....	30

IV. A CLEAR RULE IS NEEDED FROM THIS COURT TO FORESTALL FUTURE WAVES OF ATS LITIGATION	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>American Isuzu Motors v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008)	21
<i>Argentine Republic</i> <i>v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	15
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	27, 28
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert pending</i> No. 11-965.....	19
<i>Beattie v. United States</i> , 756 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Central Bank of Denver</i> <i>v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	30
<i>Doe v. Unocal</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	18, 22
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	11, 14, 17, 28
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche v. Empagran</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	14
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	12

<i>Freeman v. DirecTV</i> , 457 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>John Doe VIII v. ExxonMobil</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13, 21, 33
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21, 31, 33
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	15
<i>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	16
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	12
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Central Railroad v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925)	12, 17
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	10, 27
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 9 Wheat. 738 (1824).....	16
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	28

<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	15
<i>Rose v. Himley</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 241 (1808)	11
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	27
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	16
<i>Shapleigh v. Mier</i> , 299 U.S. 469 (1937)	27
<i>Skiriotos v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941)	24
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	32
<i>Thomson v. Gaskill</i> , 315 U.S. 442 (1942)	15
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	26, 29
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 328 U.S. 699 (1946)	36
<i>United States v. La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (D. Mass. 1822).....	27
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env’l Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	27

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2.....	32
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e)	32
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(i)(1).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1331	15
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k)	19
Torture Victim Protection Act, P.L. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992).....	10, 12

Other Authorities

1 Oppenheim’s International Law (9th ed. 1996)	24, 25
Anne-Marie Slaughter & David Bosco, <i>Plaintiff’s Diplomacy</i> , Foreign Affairs, Sept.-Oct. 2000	7
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	13
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Am. Isuzu Motors v. Ntsebeza</i> , No. 07-919, 2008 WL 408389 (Feb. 11, 2008).....	7, 10, 21, 30
Br. of Australia and United Kingdom as Amici Curiae, <i>Rio Tinto v. Sarei</i> , No. 11-649 (Dec. 28, 2011).....	26
Br. of United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , Nos. 02-56256 <i>et al.</i> (9th Cir. Sept. 28, 2006)	9
Br. of United States, <i>Stoneridge Inv.</i> <i>Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , No. 06-43, 2007 WL 2329639 (Aug. 15, 2007)	32

<i>Developments in the Law: Extraterritoriality</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1226 (2011)	25
Harvard Research in Int'l Law, <i>Jurisdiction with Respect to Crime: Draft Convention with Comment</i> , 29 Am. J. Int'l L. 435 (Supp. 1935).....	25
Hon. Hillary Rodham Clinton, <i>Remarks With Foreign Minister of Burma (May 17, 2012)</i> , available at http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/2012/05/190260.htm	35
Lee A. Steven, <i>Genocide and the Duty to Extradite or Prosecute: Why the United States Is in Breach of Its International Obligations</i> , 39 Va. J. Int'l L. 425 (1999).....	24
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)	24, 25
Sir Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> (6th ed. 2003).....	24
Supp. Br. of United States, <i>Doe I v. Unocal</i> , Nos. 00-56603 <i>et al.</i> (9th Cir. Aug. 25, 2005).....	34
